No. 175, S.]

[Published May 7, 1945.

CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT to amend 67.12 (8) of the statutes, relating to temporary borrowing by school boards.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

67.12 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

67.12 (8) The school board of any school district operating under the district system may on their own motion, made and properly recorded at a lawful board meeting, borrow money in such sums as are needed to meet the immediate expenses of maintaining the schools in such district during the current school year. No such loan or loans except loans made by town boards to school districts shall be made to extend beyond September 1 following nor to an amount exceeding one-half the estimated receipts * * for the operation and maintenance of the school for the current school year in which the loan is made, as certified by the state superintendent of schools and the local school clerk. All such loans shall be * * * evidenced by lawfully authorized and drawn school orders, each order, when paid, to be receipted and returned to the treasurer of the board.

Approved May 4, 1945.

No. 188, S.]

[Published May 7, 1945

CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT to amend 40.70 (2) of the statutes, relating to compulsory school attendance in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.70 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.70 (2) Any person who is not indentured as an apprentice, who has not completed the equivalent of 4 years of high school work, who resides or is employed in a district which maintains a vocational and adult education school, who is not physically incapacitated, and who is not required by subsection (1) to attend school full time, must attend in the daytime, for at least 8 months in the year and for such additional months or parts

thereof as the fulltime public schools in the district are in session in excess of 8 months during the regular school year, some publie, private, parochial or vocational and adult education school, half time from the end of the period of full time compulsory education to the end of the school term, quarter, semester or other division of the school year in which he is 16 years of age, and after that for at least 8 hours a week if regularly, lawfully and gainfully employed, half time if employed at home, and full time if unemployed, until * * * he is 18 years of age; and the parents of such minors shall compel such school attendance. In cases where there are no parents or not more than one parent living at home in which there is at least one child, and it is necessary for one of the children who is over 16 and under 18 years of age to be employed at home in order to maintain the household, such child, for the purpose of school attendance under the provisions of this subsection, shall be deemed to be regularly, lawfully and gainfully employed.

Approved May 4, 1945.

No. 44, A.]

[Published May 7, 1945.

CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT to repeal 40.32; to amend 40.11 (9), 40.48 (2) and 40.56 (2) and (3), and to create 39.03 (g) of the statutes, relating to equalizing the value of property assessments in joint school districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 39.03 (g) of the statutes is created to read:

39.03 (g) Certify to joint district clerks the full valuations of the various parts of a joint school district as provided in section 40.11 (9).

Section 2. 40.11 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.11 (9) He shall deliver to the town clerk, before September 1 in each year, a certified statement showing the amount of taxes voted and not before reported, and also the amount of tax to be collected in such year, if any, for the annual payment of any loan. In ease of a joint district, he shall deliver to the clerk of each municipality in which any part of the district is situated,